
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Susan Moses, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Thursday, 20 September 2012 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

A meeting of Schools Forum will be held on 
 

Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

commencing at 9.00 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Board Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, 
TQ1 3DR 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 

 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 

28 June 2012. 
 

3.   Matters Arising 
 

 

4.   Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Primary and 
Secondary schools 

(Pages 5 - 44) 

 Forum to consider and discuss the consultation ahead of receiving 
the results of the consultation at October 11th meeting. 
 

5.   Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Special schools 
and the PRU 

(Pages 45 - 54) 

 Forum to consider and discuss the consultation ahead of receiving 
the results of the consultation at October 11th Meeting. 
 

6.   School Forum Regulations and composition of the Forum. (Pages 55 - 64) 
 School Forum to note new regulations and decide on appropriate 

School Forum membership. 
 

7.   Projected Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn March 2013.  
 School Forum to receive a verbal report on the projected DSG 

outturn March 2013. 
 

8.   Future Meeting Dates  
 Thursday 11 October 2012 

Thursday 6 December 2012 
Thursday 7 February 2013 
Thursday 21 March 2013 
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 

 
28 June 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Iris Butler, Maurice Codd, Sue Foot, Roger Hughes, Colin Kirkman, Mike Lock, Debbie 

Main and Frances Ward 
 

(Also in attendance: Sandy Urban, Matt Redwood, Lisa Finn )  
 

 

 
495. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from David Theobald, Gill Battye, Jeanne Cook, Cathy 
Gilfillan (who was represented by Daneian Rees), Roy Pike (who was represented 
by Andrew Medhurst). The Chairman welcomed Frances Ward to the Forum. 
 

496. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 22 March 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

497. Matters Arising  
 
Item 491 2012/13 DSG Allocations – It was confirmed that the Carbon Tax is to be 
paid for by schools and this will continue into next year. The forumula is set by the 
Government and is charged per carbon tonne. 
 
Action: 
Details of energy usage for the last two years to be circulated to schools so they 
can benchmark costs. (Matt Redwood/Andrew Pedrick) 
 

498. Standing Item: Statementing Contingency 2011/12  
 
A verbal update was provided by the Finance Manager. Overall there is a small 
underspend for 2011/12. School Forum recorded their thanks for the work of the 
Finance Team in managing the budget. 
 

499. School Funding Formula Changes  
 
Local Authorities have been instructed by the DfE to change the formula for 
distributing money from the DSG to schools. Pages 7 and 8 of the report show the 
current formula. These have to be reduced to 10 factors with the large majority of 
funding for Torbay being distributed to schools on one of four: 

• Age weighted pupil unit 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

 

• Eligibility for free school meals 

• Income Depravation Affecting Children index 

• Prior attainment as measured by the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile 
and Key Stage 2 test results 

 
Primary and Secondary Schools 
Two groups were formed (FAR (Formula and Review Group) and SFAR (Special 
Formula Review Group)) with representatives from Primary Schools, Secondary 
Schools, Special Schools, Church Schools and Academies to meet to discuss how 
funds could be reallocated. Appendix 3 of the report shows the suggested 
allocations. An analysis of how funding would have been allocated for 2012/13 
using the new factors will form the basis of a consultation for schools and 
stakeholders in late September. Lisa Finn and Rob Parr from the Finance Team 
were thanked for their work on this. The Minimum Funding Guarantee is set at -
1.5% and there will be ceiling set on school gains to make changes affordable. 
 
Statemented Pupils 
The majority of funding will be distributed by formula using a combination of the four 
factors above. 
 
Special Schools 
Funding will change to a flat rate of £10,000 per pupil plus a specific top up 
depending on the child’s educational needs and the school they are attending. 
Concern was raised for those schools where all places are not taken. 
 
The PRU 
Funding will be allocated on the same methodology as special schools with a flat 
rate of £8,000 plus a specific top up. 
 
Early Years  
An Early Years Group to be set up in early September to review the funding 
formula. 
 
Further work is to be undertaken during the summer to prepare the consultation 
documents. The consultation time will be over a 6-8 week period. 
 
Actions: 

(i) An additional meeting of the Schools Forum to take place during late  
September to discuss formula changes. (Matt Redwood/Sandy Urban) 

(ii) Schools to be advised when the consultation papers will be available to  
enable them to programme their discussions and responses. (Matt 
Redwood) 

 
500. School Forum - Changes in Business Practices  

 
The letter from the Education Funding Agency advises that the legislation relating to 
Schools Forums has been reviewed and changes proposed. 
 
 
 

Page 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

 
Action: 

(i) Discussion on membership to take place with the Chairmen of TASH and  
TAPS prior to discussion at Schools Forum. (Roger Hughes) 

(ii) A paper to be presented at the next meeting to discuss membership and  
changes to Schools Forum arrangements. (Matt Redwood) 

(iii) A check of the website to ensure that agendas and minutes are available.  
(Sandy Urban) 

 
(Up to date agendas and minutes are available on the Torbay Council 
website at:www.torbay.gov.uk – Your Council – Councillors and 
Decisions – Outside Bodies – Schools Forum) 

 
501. Schools Budget Return 1 (SBR-1)  

 
With the agreement of the Chairman a revised page 19 was circulated to the 
meeting. 
 
Schools are required to return a completed Budget Return by the end of May each 
year (SBR1). The return details their carry forwards and how they intend to spend 
this balance. Concern was expressed at the size of some of the balances. Schools 
with large balances will be contacted asking for additional information if this has not 
been included on the SBRI.  
 

502. Central Expenditure Limit  
 
The information currently shown on the DfE website indicates that the central 
expenditure limit has been exceeded. This is due to the fact that it is not possible to 
compare the last two year’s figures as funding for academies are not shown this 
year. The DfE are aware of this and the Forum were advised that the limit has not 
been breached. 
 

503. Future Meeting Dates  
 
Thursday 8 November 2012 – CANCELLED 
Thursday 27 September 2012 - NEW 
Thursday 6 December 2012 - NEW 
Thursday 7 February 2013 
Thursday 21 March 2013 
 

504. Notification of the 2012/13 Final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)  
 
With the agreement of the Chairman an additional supplementary paper was 
circulated to the meeting. 
 
In accordance with DfE School Finance Regulations, the final DSG has to be 
discussed at Schools Forum. This allows the Chief Finance Officer to confirm that 
this grant has been used to support the Schools Budget.  
 
The Schools Forum noted the final DSG for 2012/13 of £84.254 million.  
 

Page 3



Schools Forum  Thursday, 28 June 2012 
 

 
It was agreed that the increase in DSG funding of £19,000 be allocated to the 
Schools General Contingency in the first instance. 
 

Page 4



School Forum 27th September 

 

Consultation on changes to the Torbay School Funding Formula 2013/14 and beyond. 

 

The consultation document and appendices are attached. 

The consultation runs from 17th September to 5th October. 

School Forum to consider responses and appropriate formula changes at their meeting on 11th 

October. 

 

Consultation on changes to the Torbay Special School and PRU  Funding Formula 

2013/14 and beyond. 

 

The consultation document and appendices are attached. 

The consultation runs from 18th September to 5th October. 

School Forum to consider responses and appropriate formula changes at their meeting on 11th 

October. 

 

Matt Redwood 

18.9.12  

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



1 

 

1.

Consultation on changes to the Torbay funding formula for Primary 

and Secondary Schools including maintained schools and 

academies from April 2013

The Department for Education (DfE) have issued instructions to all local authorities (LA) to 

change their formula for distributing funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant ( DSG) to 

Primary, Secondary, Special schools and PRUs. This formula is used for all schools in 

Torbay including academies. These instructions mark a very significant change as all local 

authorities will have to simplify their formula using fewer factors in their formulae to distribute 

funding.

Introduction

The changes required by the DfE are a considerable amount of work and will involve 

extensive changes to our current formula. To inform and facilitate this process a Formula 

and Review group (FAR) was formed with representatives from a range of primary and 

secondary schools. A separate group for special schools was formed; Special Formula and 

Review group (SFAR). The discussion and advice of these groups has been invaluable and 

the Local Authority would like to record its thanks for all the head teachers, school business 

managers and governors who have given their time to be part of 
[...]
 1

Page 6



2 

 

consultees to see how the proposed changes match the actual allocations for schools 

in 2012/2013. Whilst this enables comparisons to be seen for proposed changes it 

does mean that the modelling can only be indicative and will

To provide a safety net  for schools which have a reduction in allocation the DfE have set the 

Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG)  at minus 1.5% ( -1.5%) for April 2013. Conversely in 

order to keep the changes within the overall DSG allocation there will be ceilings on the 

amount of funding that schools have as increases as a result of the formula changes. There 

is no new or additional money for the formula changes within the DSG.

be different from  

allocations in 2013/14 as these will be using different data from the October 2012 pupil 

Census.

2.

The formula for distributing funding to primary and secondary schools will be simplified to 12

factors. The LA does not have to use all 12 but cannot use any factors other than those 

specified.

DfE Allowable Factors for Primary and Secondary schools in the 2013/14 

Schools Funding Formula.

There are 12 allowable factors: 

a. a basic per-pupil entitlement – there will be a single unit for primary aged pupils and a 
single unit for each of Key Stage 3 and Key Stage 4; 

b. deprivation, measured by Free School Meals (FSM) and/or Income Deprivation Affecting 
Children Index (IDACI). There can be separate unit values for primary and secondary; 

c. looked after children; 

d. prior attainment as a proxy measure for SEN (notional SEN budgets can still also include 
funding allocated through other factors such as pupil numbers and deprivation;  

e. English as an additional language, for a maximum of 3 years after the pupil enters the 
statutory age school system. There can be separate unit values for primary and secondary; 

f. pupil mobility, there can be separate values for primary and secondary;

g. a standard lump sum for each school, with an upper limit of £
[...]
 1) 
MLD 2 (Moderate Learning Difficulties – level 2) 
MLD 3 (Moderate Learning Difficulties – level 3)
PD (Physical Difficulties) 
PMLD (Physical and Medical Difficulties) 
SLD (Severe Learning Difficulties) 
SpecLD (Specific Learning Difficulties) 
SD (Speech Disorders) 
Visually Impaired 

Pupil Led funding 

This sub-formula uses the ALR approach to identify the weighted units for each 
school phase, i.e. KS1 – KS4. 

Fixed and Stepped Fixed Costs 

These sub-formulae are required because some resource needs cannot be met 
through reliance on place and pupil led funding. Every school requires sufficient 
funds guaranteed for particular purposes e.g. the employment of a Headteacher or a 
school administrative officer. This sub-formula works to guarantee certain funding 
elements to all schools taking into account their group size. 

Premises & Facilities Sub-formula 
This sub-formula uses objective data and factors to distribute funds for the 
responsibility of maintaining the provision of premises and facilities. 

Free School Meals and Lump Sum Sub-Formula 

This sub formula identifies that element of funding that is required to cover the cost 
of providing the Schools Meals Service and associated costs. 

School Specific Allocations Sub-formula 

This sub-formula is required for school specific lump sums that arise because of the 
special nature of the pupils at each school. Resources for these needs cannot be 
met through reliance on place or pupil number funding, for example the costs of 
running a hydro therapy pool.

Page 46



3

3. Proposed changes

The DfE have issued guidance on simplifying the way funding is distributed to 
special schools. There can no longer be a series of sub formulae. There can only be 
two elements to the formula.

The funding formula will comprise of two elements. 

1. A flat rate of £10,000 per pupil place commissioned in each special school. 

2. A per-pupil top up rate that is allocated to the school for each individual pupil
[...]
nding different schools because of the differences 
between schools. In appendix 2 it can be seen that the same category of pupils e,g 
BESD will receive different levels of top up according to which school they attend. 
Whilst the same assumptions have been made through the ALR methodology about 
the needs of the pupils the top up is different as the individual schools top up also 
impacts upon the overall cost of the placement. This is because the top up reflects 
the different circumstances and costs of the three schools such as size and site.

Page 47



4

The LA is the ‘commissioner’ of places in the special schools and therefore an audit 
of the numbers and categories of places purchased will need to be completed 
regularly with the schools , probably annually in the first instance.

The DfE have stated that LAs can no longer fund ‘ghost places’ at special schools.
Schools will receive the £10k per commissioned place funding in their April allocation 
but the per pupil top up will be allocated according to the number on roll so any 
unfilled spaces will result in the school not receiving the per pupil top up funding. 

The DfE recognise that any formula changes will distribute funding in a different way 
and create ‘winners’ and ‘losers’. Therefore they have set the Minimum Funding 
Guarantee (MFG) at -1.5% based on comparative year on year per pupil funding. 
The MFG compares levels of per pupil funding from one year to the next. This does 
not mean that a school’s overall budget can’t be more than -1.5% lower if the pupil 
numbers are lower in 2013/14 than 2012/13. If pupil numbers are lower than last 
year this will not be protected via MFG. For MFG calculation purposes the 2012/13 
pupil numbers will be the total number of places bought at the three schools. This 
figure is used as all these places were fully funded in 2012/13. If the actual numbers
on roll were used this would result in the school specific top up place rate being 
artificially inflated at those schools which had fewer pupils on roll than places bought. 

Appendix 3 shows the likely mitigating effects of MFG assuming pupil numbers in
2013/14 are lower than 2012/13.

Special schools initial funding allocation in April will be based upon the number of 
places commissioned multiplied by £10k and then the numbers of individual pupil top 
up funding according to the actual number of pupils on roll. As pupils join or leave 
the school during the school year appropriate allocations of additional pro rata 
individual per pupil top ups will be allocated to the schools funding allocation or 
deducted from it. 

Any funding that special schools receive for outreach or specific statementing 
allocations will be from the High Needs Block and will be outside the overall funding 
formula.

The Pupil Referral Unit (PRU)

Pupil referral units have not in the past had to have formula allocations .In Torbay 
the PRU has had an allocation broadly based upon the Torbay school BESD1 per 
pupil place costs with an allocation for provision for specific costs that result from a 
multi base provision.

As from the 1st April all PRUs must have a formula allocation similar to that for 
special schools. 

The two elements of the PRU funding formula will be a £8k per commissioned place 
rate plus a specific per place top up. The per place top up has been calculated in the 

Page 48



5

same way as special schools. All the non per pupil place funding has been totalled 
and then divided by the number of places bought at the PRU in 2012/13. This gives 
a per pupil top up allocated of £9,352 in addition to the £8k per place for those pupils 
attending the PRU.

Appendix 4 shows how this works if the number of pupils at the PRU is at or below 
the number of places commissioned by the Local Authority.

Responding to consultation

Please reply using the separate consultation sheet either by e-mail to 
Education.Finance@Torbay.gov.uk or on paper to Children’s Services Finance Team, 
T
[...]


A
 +

 B
)

1
5
0

,9
2

7

D
. 

F
u
n
d

in
g
 T

o
p
-u

p
 p

e
r 

p
la

c
e

 (
C

 d
iv

id
e

d
 b

y
 n

o
 o

f 
p
la

c
e

s
)

3
,0

1
9

E
. 

V
a
ri

a
ti
o

n
 b

e
tw

e
e

n
 i
n
it
ia

l 
9

th
 M

a
rc

h
 a

ll
o

c
a
ti
o
n
 a

n
d

 n
e

w
 d

ra
ft

 f
o

rm
u
la

 -
 G

a
in

 /
 (

L
o
s
s
) 

(T
o

ta
l 
fu

n
d
in

g
 l
e
s
s
 A

 a
b

o
v
e

)
(6

5
,4

6
1
)

Page 53



Response Sheet for the Torbay Special Schools Formula Consultation 

 

Question 1 

Do you have any comments on the method of calculation for the individual pupil top up? 

 

Comments  
 
 

 

Question 2 

Do you have any comments on the method of calculation for the per school top up? 

Comments 
 
 

 

Question 3 

Do you have any comments about the overall consultation proposals or individual 

aspects of the proposals? 

Comments 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Please reply using the separate consultation sheet either by e-mail to 
Education.Finance@Torbay.gov.uk or on paper to Children’s Services Finance Team, Tor 
Hill House, Floor 2 South, Torquay by 12 noon on Friday 5th October. 
 
Thank you.  

 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 54



School Forum 27th September 

Membership and Conduct of the School Forum 

The DfE have issued new guidance and regulations on membership of the School Forum ( Attached) 

Due to its very wide and inclusive membership the Torbay school forum is largely compliant with the 

new , revised rules although changes will need to take place as the PRU will need to be represented in 

the future and the EFA have attendance rights as an observer. 

The regulations state that a Forum no longer has to be a minimum of 15 people and suggest that smaller 

LAs might want to review Forum membership. 

Possible Forum Composition 

Torbay School Forum can review its membership . Possible pattern of representation  

3 secondary school members.  2 head teachers and 1 governor representing 1 selective school, 1 

maintained school and 1 comprehensive academy. 

6 primary school members. 4 head teachers and 2 governors. These 6 represent 2 academies, 1 VA 

church school and 3 maintained schools. 

1 Special school representative. 

1 representative of the Early Years PVI sector. 

1 PRU representative 

1 representative of the 14-19 partnership 

It is within the discretion of Schools Forum if they want to appoint other non school members as long as 

they do not make up more than one third of the Forum and they cannot be LA officers or elected 

members who can attend to give advice but cannot be members of Forum and cannot vote. 

Representatives of the Diocese of Exeter and Plymouth fall within non schools members. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 55



SCHOOLS FORUM REGULATIONS 

 
1. The main changes to these regulations relate to the membership and 

proceedings of Schools Forums.  The regulations will come into force on 1 
October 2012, and Schools Forums will need to be reconstituted for this date.  

 
 Membership 
 
2. The requirement that schools and Academies should have broadly 

proportionate representation according to pupil numbers in each category is 
maintained (regulation 4(6)).  There is concern that the composition of 
Schools Forums has not changed quickly enough to reflect the pace of 
academy conversions.  Local authorities are required to ensure their Schools 
Forum is compliant with this requirement based on the pupil numbers in each 
category as of September 2012 and that this is updated as more conversions 
take place. 

 
3. There is no longer a requirement to have a minimum of 15 people on Schools 

Forum.  Smaller authorities in particular may therefore wish to review the total 
size of their Schools Forum. 

 
4. Where there is at least one maintained secondary school in an authority, at 

least one schools member must be a representative of a secondary school 
(regulation 4(7)). This is consistent with the arrangements for Academies, 
maintained nursery schools, maintained special schools and main
[...]
 8(10)). 

 
10. Additional requirements for the transparency of Schools Forum include 

holding all Schools Forum meetings in public and publishing Schools Forum 
papers, minutes and decisions in public areas of the local authority website 
(regulations 8(2) and 8(13)). 

 
11. In order to reflect the complete delegation of funding for some services, the 

requirement to consult Schools Forums annually about arrangements for free 
school meals and insurance has been removed. 

 
For further information on these regulations, please contact the Funding Reform 
Team at reformteam.funding@education.gsi.gov.uk . 

Page 57



 

 

S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2012 No. 2261 

EDUCATION, ENGLAND 

The Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012 

Made - - - - 3rd September 2012 

Laid before Parliament 7th September 2012 

Coming into force - - 1st October 2012 

CONTENTS 

1. Citation, commencement, application and interpretation 1 

2. Revocation 2 

3. Constitution of schools forum 3 

4. Membership: general 3 

5. Schools members 4 

6. Academies members 4 

7. Non-schools members 4 

8. Meetings and proceedings of schools forum 5 

9. Consultation on contracts 6 

10. Consultation on financial issues 6 

11. Information about consultations 6 

12. Charging of schools forum’s expenses 7 

13. Members’ expenses 7 

The Secretary of State for Education makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers 

conferred by sections 47A and 138(7) of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998(a): 

Citation, commencement, application and interpretation 

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012 and 

come into force on 1st October 2012. 

(2) These Regulations apply only in relation to England. 

(3) In these Regulations— 

“the Act” means the School Standards and Framework Act 1998; 

                                                                                                                               
[...]
’s area that are designated 
under section 69(3) of the Act(a) as having a religious character (other than Church of 

England or Roman Catholic schools), the appropriate faith group in respect of any such 

school or Academy. 

(4) The authority may not appoint any executive member or relevant officer of the authority to 
their forum as a non-schools member. 

(5) Within one month of the appointment of any non-schools member, the authority must inform 

the governing bodies of schools maintained by them and of Academies within their area of the 

name of the member and the name of the body that member represents. 

(6) In this Regulation “relevant officer” means— 

(a) the director of children’s services of the authority, 

(b) any officer employed or engaged to work under the management of the director of 
children’s services, other than one who directly provides education to children or who 

manages such a person, or 

(c) any officer whose work involves management of, or advice on, school funding. 

Meetings and proceedings of schools forum 

8.—(1) The schools forum must meet at least four times a year. 

(2) All meetings of the schools forum must be public meetings. 

(3) The meetings are quorate if at least two fifths of the total membership is present at the 
meeting. 

(4) The following persons may speak at meetings of the forum, even though they are not 
members of the forum- 

(a) the director of children’s services at the authority or their representative; 

(b) the chief finance officer at the authority or their representative; 

(c) any elected member of the authority who has primary responsibility for children’s 
services or education in the authority; 

(d) any elected member of the authority who has primary responsibility for the resources of 
the authority; 

(e) any person who is invited by the forum to attend in order to provide financial or technical 
advice to the forum; 

(f) an observer appointed by the Secretary of State; and 

(g) any pers
[...]
nnection with their 

attendance at meetings of the forum and charge those expenses to the schools budget. 

 
 
 
 

 

 Jonathan Hill 

 Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 

3rd September 2012 Department for Education 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulations) 

These Regulations revoke and replace the Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2010. 

Regulations 3 to 8 provide for the constitution of a schools forum in every local authority in 

England, including the election of schools members, the election or selection of Academies 

members and the appointment of non-schools members to the schools forum, their meetings and 

proceedings. The restriction on non-schools members voting, and the Secretary of State observer 

status, are new. 

Regulations 9 to 11 require the authority to consult their schools forum before entering into certain 

types of contract and annually in relation to a range of financial issues and the governing bodies of 

schools maintained by them to be informed of any such consultation. 

Regulations 12 and 13 require the authority to pay the expenses of their schools forum out of the 

schools budget and the reasonable expenses of its members. 

An impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no impact on the private sector 

or civil society organisations is foreseen. The impact on the public sector is minimal. 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Primary and Secondary schools
	Primary and secondary formula consultation Final 17.9.12
	Outturn
	Primary andSecondary response sheet final 17.9.12

	5 Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Special schools and the PRU
	Item 4 Report Appendix

	6 School Forum Regulations and composition of the Forum.
	Item 6 Report
	The Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

27 September 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Iris Butler, Maurice Codd, Ann Henderson, Roger Hughes, Colin Kirkman, Mike Lock and 
David Theobald 

 
(Also in attendance:  Matthew Redwood, Lisa Finn and Susan Moses  )  

 
 

 
505. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies were received from Gill Battye, Jeanne Cook, Cathy Gilfillan (who was 
represented by Daneian Rees), Roy Pike (who was represented by Lynsey Kings).   
 

506. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 28th June 2012 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

507. Matters Arising  
 
497. Details of energy usage for the last two years will be circulated to schools for 
benchmarking costs soon (Matt Redwood/Andrew Pedrick)  
 
499. Schools Funding Formula Changes:   
 

 Primary and Secondary Schools:  A further consultation meeting explaining 
the allocation changes, was well received and produced good feedback 

 Early Years:  The Head of Schools Commissioning advised the Forum that 
no changes had been made to the Early Years formula funding 

 
500. School Forum – Changes in Business Practices 
 
Action: 

i) Weblink to School Forum School agenda and minutes to be circulated 
by Children’s Services Finance Team newsletter and 
communications (Children’s Services Finance Team) 
 

503. Future Meeting Dates:  Additional meeting planned for October 11th. 
 
Action: 

i) Apologises from Mike Lock for meeting on October 11th  (James Evans 
will be representing) 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

 

 
 
 
 

508. Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Primary and Secondary schools  
 

The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper (which had been 

circulated prior to the meeting) outlining the proposed Department of 
Education (DfE) instructions to all local authorities to change their 

formula for distributing funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant.  This 
formula is used for all schools in Torbay including academies.   

 

The Head of School Commissioning advised the Forum that the formula 
for distributing funding to primary and secondary schools will be 

simplified to 12 factors and that the Local Authority does not have to use 
all 12 but cannot use any factors other than those specified.   

 
The Forum considered the response sheet questions for the Schools 

Funding Formula Consultation for Primary and Secondary schools.   

The Forum noted that in accordance with the Schools Forums (England) 
Regulations 2012 relating to Powers & Duties states that:  

 The schools forum is an advisory body, established to 
represent schools views to the LEA. The forum currently 
has limited decision making powers, though the Government 

is currently reviewing the role. Legislation giver the decision 
making powers to the Director of Children’s Services.  

 The decision making power over changes to the funding 
formula is a delegated power to the Director of Children’s 
Services.  

 
Actions:  

i) A report outlining the amalgamated Consultation responses 
to questions completed by schools and other consultees 

to be agenda item at meeting on 11th October (Matt 
Redwood) 

ii) A report on de-delegation and retention of the funding for 
some centrally funded services to be presented to the 

Forum on 11th October (Matt Redwood)  
 

 

509. Schools Funding Formula Consultation for Special schools and the 
PRU  
 

The Head of School Commissioning presented a paper (which had been 

circulated prior to the meeting) outlining the proposed guidance and 
changes to simplifying funding to special schools. 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

 

 

The Forum noted that the funding formula will comprise of two elements: 
 

1. Flat rate of £10,0000 per pupils place commissioned in each 

special school 
2. A per-pupil top up rate that is allocated to the schools for each 

individual pupil attending the school  
 

The Forum considered the response sheet questions for the Schools 
Funding Formula Consultation for special schools.  

 
The Head of School Commissioning informed the Forum that the Local 

Authority is the ‘commissioner’ of places in special schools and therefore 
an audit of the numbers and categories of places purchased will need to 

be completed regularly with the schools.   
 

Actions: 
iii) A report outlining the amalgamated Consultation 

responses to questions completed by schools and other 

consultees to be agenda item at meeting on 11th October 
(Matt Redwood) 

 
510. School Forum Regulations and composition of the Forum.  

 

The Forum considered the new DfE guidance and regulations on 
membership of the School Forum coming into force on 1st October 2012.  

The Head of School Commissioning explained that Torbay School Forum 
is largely compliant with the new, revised rules although changes will 

need to take place as the PRU will need to be represented and that the 
EFA have attendance rights as an observer. 

 
The regulations state that a Forum no longer has to be a minimum of 15 

people. 
 

The Head of School Commissioning informed the Forum of possible 

future representations from secondary, primary, special schools, Early 
Years, PRU and 14-19 partnership; the representative of the Diocese of 

Exeter and Plymouth fall within non schools members. 
 

The Forum considered the poor attendance of the diocese 
representatives from Plymouth and Exeter which often resulted in the 

Forum being under quorum. 
 

 
 

 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 September 2012 
 

 

It was proposed by Roger Hughes (Chair) and seconded by Maurice 

Codd: 
 

That the proposed revised pattern of membership is adopted, and 

the diocesan representatives from Plymouth and Exeter, whilst 
welcome to attend, were not formal members of the Forum 

 
On being put to the vote, the decision was declared carried (8 votes in 

favour and 1 abstained vote) 
 

Actions: 
i) Each constituent group to nominate their members to the 

newly formulated School Forum membership(feedback to 
Susan Moses) John Davis to be nominated to represent 

the PRU (not as a LA officer)  
 

511. Projected Dedicated Schools Grant Outturn March 2013.  

 
The Forum were advised that the DSG would break even this year, but 

that there were significant unders and overs. 

 
Action 

i) A written report to follow for the 11th October meeting 
 

512. Future Meeting Dates  
 

The Forum agreed the following future meeting dates:  
 

Thursday 11 October  
Thursday 6 December 

Thursday 7 February 2013 
Thursday 21 March 2013 
 
 
 


